ELM RIDGE WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT OF DENTON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JULY 31, 2023

- 43 -

NOTE 17. PENSION PLAN  (Continued)

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return  (Continued)

Asset Class

US Equities 11.50 % 4.95 %
Global Equities 2.50 4.95
International Equities-Developed Markets 5.00 4.95
International Equities-Emerging Markets 6.00 4.95
Investment-Grade Bonds 3.00 2.40
Strategic Credit 9.00 3.39
Direct Lending 16.00 6.95
Distressed Debt 4.00 7.60
REIT Equities 2.00 4.15
Master Limited Partnerships (MLPs) 2.00 5.30
Private Real Estate Partnerships 6.00 5.70
Private Equity 25.00 7.95
Hedge Funds 6.00 2.90
Cash Equivalents 2.00   0.20

100.00   %

Target Allocation

Geometric Real Rate
of Return (Expected

minus Inflation)

Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability of the District, calculated using the discount rate
of 7.60%, as well as what the District net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.60%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.60%) than
the current rate.

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6.60% 7.60% 8.60%

Total Pension Liability 1,312,099$   1,093,095$   919,516$
Fiduciary Net Position 1,083,188   1,083,188   1,083,188

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 228,911$   9,907$   (163,672)$

ELM RIDGE WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT OF DENTON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JULY 31, 2023

- 44 -

NOTE 17. PENSION PLAN  (Continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset) for the measurement date December 31, 2022, are as
follows:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances of December 31, 2021 774,206$   807,590$   (33,384)$

Changes for the year:
Service Costs 265,274   265,274
Interest on total pension liability 77,883   77,883
Effect of economic/demographic

gains or losses 5,692   5,692
Refund of contributions (21,594)   (21,593)   (1)
Benefit payments (8,366)   (8,366)
Administrative Expense (635)   635
Member contributions 133,587   (133,587)
Net investment income (73,430)   73,430
Employer contributions 202,289   (202,289)
Other   43,746   (43,746)

Balances of December 31, 2022 1,093,095$   1,083,188$   9,907$

Increase (Decrease)

Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources

As of the most recent measurement date of December 31, 2022, the deferred inflows and
outflows of resources are as follows:

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 841$   92,277$
Changes of assumptions 23,146
Differences between projected and actual earnings   72,047
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date   77,424

Total 841$   264,894$

ELM RIDGE WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT OF DENTON COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JULY 31, 2023

- 45 -

NOTE 17. PENSION PLAN  (Continued)

Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources  (Continued)

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions subsequent to the
measurement date total $77,424.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in pension expense/(income) as follows:

Year ended December 31:
2023 36,359$
2024 35,377
2025 34,581
2026 50,846
2027 21,272
Thereafter 8,194